
MANUAL
PROFESSIONAL

PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

ENGLISH
INSTRUCTIONS
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

IDENTIFICATION OF PARTS:
1.  Timer 5.  Lower tube
2.  Heat control 6.  Spin lock
3.  Wheel base 7.  Upper tube
4.  Wheel leg (2 with lock) 8.  Hood socket

ASSEMBLY OF THE HOOD DRYER:
A
1 -> 2:  There are fi ve legs with wheels that slot into each other. Put each wheel leg inside the 

wheel base. There are 2 wheels with lock, place these on opposite sides.
3 -> 4:  Put the edge part of the wheel base on a fl at surface and use a rubber hammer to ensure 

that the wheel legs are slotted in completely.

✓ Correct way: edge part of the base on a fl at surface.
✗ Wrong way: center of the base on a fl at surface; this can cause a crack.

B
1. All fi ve wheel legs are inserted in the wheel base.
2. Insert the lower tube into the hole in the centre of the wheel base.
3. The anchor bolt is inserted into the wheel base from underneath. Tighten the anchor bolt with a 

screwdriver to make sure that the lower tube is well secured.
4. Loosen the spin lock and extend the upper tube which is contained within the lower tube. Tighten 

the spin lock after this.
5.  Tighten the screw on the side with a screwdriver.
6.  Place the hood socket onto the upper tube. The hood should slide onto the tube and rest on the 

stand.

MAIN CHARACTERISTICS
 • Input Voltage: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
 • Power: 1300-1500W
 • The working temperature: 55-65-85°C

HOW TO USE
1.  Position your hood dryer and secure the wheel locks by pressing down the tabs until a click is 

heard, to prevent any movement.
2.  Adjust the height of the hood dryer by loosening the spin lock, raising or lowering the upper 

tube and then tightening the spin lock to secure in place.
3.  Plug in the power cord.

4.  Turn on the dryer by selecting the heat with the heat control and set the timer for the time that 
you desire.

5.  After use, please make sure the heat control and the timer are in the OFF position. Allow the hood 
dryer to cool down before storage.

MAINTENANCE
1.  After use, let the hood dryer cool down
2.  Wipe the body of the dryer with a soft damp cloth.
3.  Remove deposits from the air grille, fi lter mesh and airfl ow diff user by brushing with a soft brush 

or soft cloth.
4.  Do not immerse the dryer in water or any other liquid.

FRANÇAIS
MODE D’EMPLOI
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

IDENTIFICATION DES PIÈCES:
1.  Minuteur 5.  Tube inférieur
2.  Commande de la température 6.  Système de blocage rotatif
3.  Base des roues 7.  Tube supérieur
4.  Bras de roue (2 verrouillables) 8.  Tube supérieur

MONTAGE DU CASQUE:
A
1 -> 2:  Il y a cinq bras à roulette qui s’emboîtent l’un dans l’autre. Insérez chaque bras dans la base 

des roues. Deux roues sont verrouillables : placez-les à l’opposé l’une de l’autre.
3 -> 4:  Posez la base des roues sur une surface plane et utilisez un marteau en caoutchouc pour 

enfoncer complètement les bras à roulette.

✓ Bonne méthode: côté de la base sur une surface plane.
✗ Mauvaise méthode: centre de la base sur une surface plane ; cela pourrait provoquer la 

formation de fi ssures.

B
1.  Insérez les cinq bras à roulette dans la base des roues.
2.  Insérez le tube inférieur dans le trou situé au centre de la base des roues.
3.  Insérez le boulon d’ancrage dans la base des roues par le bas. Vissez le boulon d’ancrage à l’aide d’un 

tournevis afi n de fi xer correctement le tube inférieur.
4.  Desserrez le système de blocage rotatif et allongez le tube supérieur inséré dans le tube inférieur. 

Resserrez ensuite le système de blocage.
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5.  Vissez la vis latérale à l’aide d’un tournevis.
6.  Placez le manchon du casque sur le tube supérieur. Le casque doit glisser dans le tube et reposer sur 

le pied.

PRINCIPALES CARACTÉRISTIQUES
 • Tension d’entrée : 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
 • Puissance : 1300-1500W
 • Température de fonctionnement : 55-65-85°C

MODE D’EMPLOI
1.  Positionnez votre casque et bloquez les roues pour l’empêcher de bouger. Pour ce faire, abaissez 

les leviers : vous devez entendre un déclic.
2.  Pour régler la hauteur du casque, desserrez le système de blocage rotatif, faites monter ou descen-

dre le tube supérieur puis resserrez le système de blocage pour empêcher tout mouvement.
3.  Branchez le câble électrique.
4.  Allumez le casque en choisissant la température à l’aide de la commande et réglez le minuteur sur 

la durée de votre choix.
5. Assurez-vous que la commande de la température et le minuteur sont ÉTEINTS après utilisation. 

Laissez refroidir le casque avant de le ranger.

ENTRETIEN
1.  Laissez refroidir le casque après usage.
2.  Essuyez le châssis du casque avec un chiff on doux et humide.
3.  Retirez les résidus de la grille d’air, du fi ltre à maille et du diff useur d’air en les brossant avec une 

brosse douce ou un chiff on doux.
4.  Ne plongez pas le casque dans l’eau ou dans un autre liquide.

NEDERLANDS
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE ONDERDELEN:
1.  Timer 5.  Onderste buis
2.  Temperatuurinstelling 6.  Buisvergrendeling
3.  Onderstel 7.  Bovenste buis
4.  Wielpoot (2 met vergrendeling) 8.  Kaphouder

ASSEMBLAGE VAN DE DROOGKAP:
A
1 -> 2:  Er zijn vijf wielpoten die in elkaar klikken. Plaats elke wielpoot in het onderstel. 

Er zijn 2 wieltjes met vergrendeling, plaats deze tegenover elkaar.
3 -> 4:  Plaats de rand van het onderstel op een eff en oppervlak en gebruik een rubber hamer om 

ervoor te zorgen dat de wielpoten volledig in elkaar passen.

✓ Correcte wijze: rand van het onderstel op een eff en oppervlak.
✗ Foute wijze: midden van het onderstel op een eff en oppervlak; dit kan barsten veroorzaken.

B
1.  Alle vijf de wielpoten worden in het onderstel geschoven.
2.  Schuif de onderste buis in het gat in het midden van het onderstel.
3.  De verankeringsbout wordt langs onder in het onderstel geschoven. Span de verankeringsbout aan 

met een schroevendraaier om ervoor te zorgen dat de onderste buis stevig vast zit. 
4.  Maak de buisvergrendeling los en verleng de bovenste buis, die in de onderste buis zit. Maak de 

buisvergrendeling daarna vast.
5.  Span de schroef aan de zijkant aan met een schroevendraaier.
6.  Plaats de kaphouder op de bovenste buis. De kap moet op de buis glijden en op het statief rusten.

HOOFDKENMERKEN
 • Invoerspanning: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
 • Vermogen: 1300-1500W
 • Bedrijfstemperatuur: 55-65-85°C 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1.  Plaats de droogkap en zet de wielvergrendelingen vast door de klepjes naar beneden te drukken tot 

u een klik hoort, om elke verplaatsing te voorkomen.
2.  Stel de hoogte van de droogkap in door de buisvergrendeling los te maken, de bovenste buis naar 

boven of naar beneden te verschuiven en vervolgens de buisvergrendeling te blokkeren om de buis 
vast te zetten.

3.  Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.
4.  Zet de droogkap aan door de temperatuur te selecteren met de temperatuurinstelling en stel de 

timer in met de gewenste tijd.
5.  Zorg er na gebruik voor dat de temperatuurinstelling en de timer in de OFF-positie staan. Laat de 

droogkap afkoelen alvorens deze op te bergen.

ONDERHOUD
1.  Laat de droogkap na gebruik afkoelen.
2.  Veeg de behuizing van de kap schoon met een zachte vochtige doek.
3.  Verwijder resten uit het luchtrooster, het fi lternet en de luchtblazer door deze schoon te vegen 

met een zachte borstel of een zachte doek.
4.  Dompel de droogkap niet onder in water of in een andere vloeistof.

ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

IDENTIFICAZIONE DELLE COMPONENTI:
1.  Timer 5.  Parte inferiore dell’asta
2.  Pulsante per il controllo del calore 6.  Meccanismo di blocco
3.  Base della rotella 7.  Parte superiore dell’asta
4.  Barra della rotella (2 con blocco) 8.  Punto d’inserimento del casco nell’asta

ASSEMBLAGGIO DEL CASCO ASCIUGA CAPELLI:
A
1 -> 2:  Ci sono cinque barre con rotelle che si infi lano una nell’altra. Inserire ogni barra della rotella 

nella base della stessa. 2 rotelle dispongono di un freno, posizionarle ai lati opposti.
3 -> 4:  Porre la parte laterale della base della rotella su una superfi cie piana ed utilizzare un 

martello di gomma per assicurarsi che le barre delle rotelle siano inserite completamente.

✓ Giusto: porre la parte laterale della base su una superfi cie piana.
✗ Sbagliato: centrare la base su una superfi cie piana, rischiando di causare una rottura.

B
1.  Tutte e cinque le aste sono inserite nella base della ruota.
2.  Inserire la parte inferiore dell’asta nel foro posto al centro della base della ruota.
3.  Il bullone di ancoraggio è inserito nella base della ruota dal basso. Stringerlo con un cacciavite per 

assicurarsi che la parte inferiore sia ben assicurata. 
4.  Allentare il meccanismo di blocco ed estendere la parte superiore dell’asta che va ad inserirsi in 

quella inferiore. Dopo quest’operazione stringere il meccanismo di blocco.
5.  Stringere la vite sul lato con un cacciavite.
6.  Mettere il punto d’inserimento del casco nella parte superiore dell’asta. Il casco dovrebbe scivolare al 

suo interno ed arrestarsi sul piedistallo.

RINCIPALI CARATTERISTICHE
 • Tensione d’ingresso: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
 • Potenza: 1300-1500W
 • Temperatura di funzionamento: 55-65-85°C

MODO D’USO
1.  Posizionare il casco asciugacapelli ed assicurare le ruote munite di freno premendo sul blocco fi no 

a sentire un clic per impedirne il movimento.
2.  Regolare l’altezza del casco allentando il meccanismo di blocco e alzando e abbassando la parte 

superiore dell’asta e poi stringere il meccanismo di blocco per assicurarlo in posizione.
3.  Collegare il cavo di alimentazione.
4.  Accendere il dispositivo selezionando il calore con l’apposito pulsante per il controllo del calore e 

impostare il timer sull’ora desiderata.
5.  Dopo l’utilizzo, assicurarsi che il selettore per il controllo del calore ed il timer si trovino sulla 

posizione OFF. Prima di riporlo far raff reddare il dispositivo.

MANUTENZIONE
1.  Dopo l’uso, far raff reddare il casco asciugacapelli
2.  Passare un panno soffi  ce ed inumidito sulla superfi cie del casco.
3.  Rimuovere eventuali depositi dalla griglia d’aria, dalla maglia del fi ltro e dal diff usore del fl usso 

d’aria spazzolando con una spazzola morbida o con un panno soffi  ce.
4.  Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua o in altri liquidi.

ESPAÑOL
MANUAL
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

ENUMERACIÓN DE LOS COMPONENTES:
1.  Temporizador 5.  Tubo inferior
2.  Control de calor 6.  Bloqueo de giro
3.  Base con ruedas 7.  Tubo superior
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4.  Pata de las ruedas (2 con bloqueo) 8.  Base de la campana

MONTAJE DEL SECADOR DE CAMPANA:
A
1 -> 2: Hay cinco patas con ruedas que se encajan unas con otras. Coloque cada pata de la rueda 

separadamente dentro de la base. Hay 2 ruedas con bloqueo, colóquelas en lados opuestos.
3 -> 4:  Coloque la base de las ruedas tumbada sobre una superfi cie plana, y use un martillo de 

goma para asegurarse de que las patas de las ruedas hayan entrado del todo.

✓ Modo correcto: parte afi lada de la base sobre una mesa fi rme y plana.
✗ Modo incorrecto: centro de la base en una superfi cie plana; esto podría provocar que se 

rompiese.

B
1.  Las cinco patas están insertadas en la base de las ruedas.
2.  Introduzca el tubo inferior en el orifi cio del centro de la base de las ruedas.
3.  El tornillo fi jador se introduce en la base de las ruedas desde abajo. Apriete el tornillo fi jador con un 

destornillador para asegurarse de que el tubo inferior esté bien fi jo. 
4.  Suelte el tornillo fi jador y extienda el tubo superior, que está dentro del tubo inferior. A continuación, 

apriete el tornillo fi jador.
5.  Apriete el tornillo lateral con un destornillador.
6.  Coloque la base de la campana sobre el tubo superior. La campana debería deslizarse sobre el tubo y 

quedar apoyada en la base.

CARACTERÍSTICAS PRINCIPALES
 • Voltaje de entrada: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
 • Potencia: 1300-1500W
 • Temperatura de trabajo: 55-65-85°C

MODO DE EMPLEO
1.  Coloque el secador de campana y bloquee las ruedas apretando las pestañas hasta oír un clic para 

impedir que se mueva.
2.  Regule la altura del secador de campana afl ojando el tornillo de fi jación, elevando o bajando el 

tubo superior, y apretando el tornillo de fi jación de nuevo para fi jarlo en su sitio.
3.  Enchufe el aparato.
4.  Encienda el secador seleccionando el calor y ponga el temporizador al tiempo que desee.
5.  Después de utilizarlo, asegúrese de que el control de calor y el temporizador estén en la posición 

OFF. Deje enfriar el secador de campana antes de guardarlo.

MANTENIMIENTO
1.  Después de utilizar el secador de campana, deje que se enfríe.
2.  Limpie el exterior del secador con un paño húmedo y suave.
3.  Retire los depósitos de la rejilla de aire, la malla del fi ltro y el difusor del fl ujo de aire con un 

cepillo suave o un paño suave.
4.  No sumerja el secador en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.

DEUTSCH
BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

TEILEBEZEICHNUNG:
1.  Zeitschaltuhr 5.  Unteres Rohr
2.  Wärmeregulierung 6.  Drehsicherung
3.  Radsockel 7.  Oberes Rohr
4.  Stativfuß (2 mit Sperre) 8.  Haubenfassung

MONTAGE DER TROCKENHAUBE:
A
1 -> 2:  Es gibt fünf Füße mit Rädern, die ineinandergreifen. Legen Sie jeden Stativfuß einzeln in 

den Radsockel. Positionieren Sie die beiden Räder mit Sperre jeweils an der gegenüberlieg-
enden Seite.

3 -> 4:  Stellen Sie den Radsockel mit der Kante auf eine ebene Fläche. Verwenden Dann schlagen 
Sie den Gummihammer, um sicherzustellen, dass die Stativfüße vollständig ineinandergre-
ifen.

✓ So ist es richtig: Kante des Sockels auf eine ebene Fläche legen.
✗ So ist es falsch: Sockelmitte auf eine ebene Fläche legen. Dadurch kann sich ein Riss bilden.

B
1.  Alle fünf Stativfüße in den Radsockel einführen.
2.  Das untere Rohr in das Loch in der Mitte des Radsockels einführen.
3.  Die Ankerschraube wird von unten in den Radsockel eingeführt. Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben mit 

einem Schraubendreher fest und prüfen Sie, ob das untere Rohr gut gesichert ist. 
4.  Lösen Sie die Drehsicherung und ziehen Sie das obere Rohr, das sich im unteren Rohr befi ndet, 

heraus. Anschließend drehen Sie die Drehsicherung wieder fest.
5.  Die seitliche Schraube mit einem Schraubendreher anziehen.
6.  Setzen Sie die Haubenfassung auf das obere Rohr. Die Haube sollte in das Rohr gleiten und auf dem 

Stativ ruhen.

HAUPTMERKMALE
 • Eingangsspannung: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
 • Leistung: 1300-1500W
 • Betriebstemperatur: 55-65-85°C

SO GEHT‘S
1.  Platzieren Sie die Trockenhaube und sichern Sie die Radsperren, indem Sie die Sperrhaken nach 

unten drücken, bis ein Klicken zu hören ist. Dadurch werden Bewegungen verhindert.
2.  Stellen Sie die Höhe der Trockenhaube ein, indem Sie die Drehsicherung lösen, das obere Rohr 

weiter aus dem unteren Rohr herausziehen oder hineinschieben. Dann ziehen Sie die Dreh-
sicherung wieder an, um die Stellung zu sichern.

3.  Das Anschlusskabel in die Steckdose stecken.
4.  Schalten Sie den Trockner ein, indem Sie die Wärme mit an der Wärmeregulierung auswählen und 

stellen Sie die Zeitschaltuhr auf die gewünschte Dauer ein.
5.  Nach der Benutzung stellen Sie die Wärmeregulierung und die Zeitschaltuhr auf OFF. Lassen Sie 

die Trockenhaube abkühlen, ehe Sie sie verstauen.

PFLEGE
1.  Nach der Benutzung lassen Sie die Trockenhaube abkühlen
2.  Wischen Sie das Gehäuse des Trockners mit einem weichen feuchten Tuch ab.
3.  Entfernen Sie Ablagerungen mit einer weichen Bürste oder einem weichen Tuch vom Luftgitter, 

vom Filtergewebe und vom Luftdiff usor.
4.  Tauchen Sie den Trockner keinesfalls in Wasser oder eine andere Flüssigkeit.

PYCCKИЙ
РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

Составляющие:
1.  Таймер 5.  Нижняя трубка штатива
2.  Регулятор температуры 6.  Вращающийся фиксатор3.  

Основание с колёсами 7.  Верхняя трубка штатива
4.  Колёсная опора (2 с блокираторами) 8.  Крепление сушильной головки

СБОРКА СУШУАРА:
A
1 -> 2:  Прибор имеет пять опор с колёсами, вставляющимися в пазухи опор. Поместите 

каждую колёсную опору в основание. Два колеса оборудованы блокираторами, 
разместите эти колёса на противоположных сторонах основания.

3 -> 4:  Поместите край основания на плоскую поверхность, затем используйте резиновый 
молоток, чтобы обеспечить полное вхождение колёсных опор в пазухи основания.

✓ Правильно: край основания на плоской поверхности.
✗ Неправильно: центр основания на плоской поверхности – это может вызвать 

повреждения.

B
1.  Все пять колёсных опор вставлены в основание.
2.  Вставьте нижнюю трубку штатива в отверстие в центре основания с колёсами.
3.  Поместите анкерный болт снизу фиксирующего основания. Затяните анкерный болт отвёрткой, 

чтобы обеспечить стабильную фиксацию нижней трубки.
4.  Ослабьте вращающийся фиксатор и вытяните из нижней трубки удлиняющую верхнюю трубку. 

После этого закрепите соединение трубок посредством вращающегося фиксатора.
5.  Затяните боковой винт отверткой.
6.  Вставьте свободный конец верхней трубки в крепление сушильной головки. Сушильная 

головка должна находиться на трубке и опираться на штатив.

ОСНОВНЫЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
 • Входное напряжение: 220-240 В~, 50/60 Гц
 • Мощность: 1300-1500 Вт
 • Рабочая температура: 55-65-85°C

КАК ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ
1.  Расположите сушуар и зафиксируйте блокираторы колёс, нажав на язычки до щелчка, чтобы 

предотвратить нежелательное перемещение прибора.
2.  Отрегулируйте высоту сушильной головки, ослабив вращающийся фиксатор, подняв или 

опустив верхнюю трубку, а затем, затянув вращающийся фиксатор, чтобы зафиксировать 
длину штатива.

3.  Подключите шнур питания.

4.  Включите сушуар, выбрав тепло, посредством регулятора температуры, и установите таймер 
на желаемое время.

5.  После использования убедитесь, что регулятор температуры и таймер находятся в 
выключенном положении OFF. Перед тем, как убрать прибор на хранение, дайте сушуару 
остыть.

ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
1.  После использования дайте сушуару остыть.
2.  Протрите корпус сушуара мягкой влажной тряпочкой.
3.  Удалите налёт с воздушной решётки, фильтрующей сетки и диффузора воздушного потока, 

посредством мягкой щётки или мягкой тряпочки.
4.  Не погружайте сушуар в воду или любую другую жидкость.

POLSKI
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI 
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

OPIS CZĘŚCI:
1.  Timer 5.  Dolna rurka
2.  Przełącznik temperatury 6.  Pokrętło blokady
3.  Podstawa na kółkach 7.  Górna rurka
4.  Ramiona z kółkami (2 z blokadą) 8.  Otwór hełmu

SKŁADANIE SUSZARKI HEŁMOWEJ:
A
1 -> 2: W zestawie jest pięć ramion z kółkami wkładanymi do każdego z nich. Każde ramię 

należy włożyć w podstawę. Dwa koła wyposażone są w blokadę i należy je umieścić po 
przeciwnych stronach.

3 -> 4:  Połóż krawędź podstawy na płaskiej powierzchni i upewnij się, że ramiona są do końca 
włożone w podstawę. Możesz użyć w tym celu gumowego młotka.

✓ Prawidłowo: krawędź podstawy położona na płaskiej powierzchni.
✗ Nieprawidłowo: środek podstawy położony na płaskiej powierzchni; może dojść do uszkodzenia.

B
1.  Wszystkie pięć ramion umieszczonych jest w podstawie.
2.  Włóż dolną rurkę do otworu pośrodku podstawy.
3.  Śruba kotwiąca jest umieszczona w podstawie od spodu. Dokręć śrubę śrubokrętem i upewnij się, że 

dolna rurka jest sztywno umocowana.
4.  Odkręć pokrętło blokady i wysuń górną rurkę, która znajduje się wewnątrz dolnej rurki. Następnie 

zakręć blokadę.
5.  Dokręć boczną śrubę śrubokrętem.
6.  Nałóż hełm otworem na górną rurkę. Hełm powinien wsunąć się na rurkę i oprzeć na statywie.

DANE TECHNICZNE
 • Napięcie wejściowe: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
 • Moc: 1300-1500W
 • Temperatura działania: 55-65-85°C

UŻYTKOWANIE
1.  Umieść suszarkę hełmową w wybranej pozycji i zablokuj koła, naciskając klapki aż do usłyszenia 

kliknięcia, aby zapobiec przemieszczaniu się urządzenia.
2.  Aby dopasować wysokość hełmu, odkręć pokrętło blokady i wsuń lub wysuń górną rurkę, a 

następnie zakręć blokadę, aby zablokować ją w tej pozycji.
3.  Włącz wtyczkę do źródła zasilania.
4.  Włącz suszarkę wybierając odpowiednią temperaturę i ustaw timer na wybrany czas.
5.  Po zakończeniu, upewnij się, że przełącznik temperatury i timer są w pozycji wyłączonej (OFF). 

Pozostaw suszarkę do ostygnięcia przez jej schowaniem.

KONSERWACJA
1.  Po zakończeniu stosowania pozostaw suszarkę do ostygnięcia.
2.  Przetrzyj korpus suszarki miękką, wilgotną ściereczką.
3.  Usuń zanieczyszczenia zgromadzone na kratce, siatce fi ltra i dyfuzorze za pomocą miękkiej 

szczoteczki lub ściereczki.
4.  Nie zanurzaj suszarki w wodzie ani innym płynie.

SUOMI
KÄYTTÖOPAS
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

OSIEN TUNNISTUS:
1.  Ajastin 5.  Alaputki
2.  Lämmönsäädin 6.  Kiertolukko
3.  Pyörätuki 7.  Yläputki
4.  Pyörän jalka (2 lukollista) 8.  Kuvun liitos

KUPUKUIVAAJAN KOKOAMINEN:
A
1 -> 2:  Jalustassa on 5 pyörillä varustettua jalkaa, jotka kiinnittyvät toisiinsa. Aseta jokainen pyörän 

jalka pyörätuen sisään. Kahdessa pyörässä on lukko. Aseta nämä pyörät vastakkaisille puolille.
3 -> 4: Aseta pyörätuen reunaosa tasaiselle alustalle ja varmista kumivasaralla, että pyörän jalat 

kiinnittyvät kunnolla.

✓ Oikea tapa: pyörätuen reunaosa tasaisella pinnalla.
✗ Väärä tapa: pyörätuen keskikohta tasaisella pinnalla; tämä voi aiheuttaa halkeaman.

B
1.  Kaikki viisi pyörän jalkaa kiinnitetään pyörätukeen.
2.  Työnnä alaputki pyörätuen keskellä olevaan reikään.
3.  Työnnä ankkuripultti pyörätukeen alapuolelta. Kiristä ankkuripultti ruuvimeisselillä ja varmista, että 

alaputki on kiinnittynyt kunnolla. 
4.  Löysää kiertolukkoa ja työnnä ulos alaputken sisällä oleva yläputki. Kiristä kiertolukko.
5.  Kiristä sivulla oleva ruuvi ruuvimeisselillä. 
6.  Aseta kupuliitin yläputken päälle. Kuvun tulee liukua putkeen ja pysyä jalustan päällä.

PÄÄOMINAISUUDET
 • Tulojännite: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
 • Teho: 1300-1500W
 • Käyttölämpötila: 55-65-85°C

KÄYTTÖ
1.  Aseta kupukuivaaja haluamaasi asentoon ja lukitse pyörät paikalleen kiinnittämällä pyörän lukot. 

Paina kielekkeitä alaspäin, kunnes kuulet napsahduksen.
2.  Säädä kupukuivaajan korkeutta irrottamalla kiertolukko, nostamalla tai laskemalla yläputkea ja 

kiristämällä sitten kiertolukko paikalleen.
3.  Kytke virtajohto pistorasiaan.
4.  Kytke kuivaaja päälle valitsemalla lämpö lämmönsäätimellä ja aseta ajastimeen haluamasi aika.
5.  Käytön jälkeen varmista, että lämmönsäädin ja ajastin ovat OFF-asennossa. Anna kupukuivaajan 

jäähtyä ennen säilytystä.

HUOLTO
1.  Käytön jälkeen anna kupukuivaajan jäähtyä
2.  Pyyhi kuivaajan runko pehmeällä kostealla liinalla.
3.  Poista jäämät ilmasäleiköstä, suodattimen verkosta ja ilmavirran diff uusorista harjaamalla 

pehmeällä harjalla tai pehmeällä liinalla.
4.  Älä upota kuivaajaa veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.

PORTUGUESE
MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

IDENTIFICAÇÃO DAS PEÇAS:
1.  Temporizador 5.  Tubo inferior
2.  Controle de aquecimento 6.  Bloqueio de giro
3.  Base com rodas 7.  Tubo superior
4.  Perna com rodas (2 com bloqueio) 8.  Tomada do capuz

MONTAGEM DO SECADOR DE CAPUZ:
A
1 -> 2:  Existem cinco pernas com rodas que se encaixam umas nas outras. Coloque cada perna 

com roda dentro da base com roda Existem 2 rodas com bloqueio. Coloque-as em lados 
opostos.

3 -> 4:  Coloque a ponta da base com roda numa superfície plana e use um martelo de borracha 
para assegurar que as pernas com rodas são totalmente encaixadas.

✓ Forma correta: ponta da base numa superfície plana.
✗ Forma errada: centro da base numa superfície plana; Isso pode fazer com que parta.

B
1.  Todas as cinco pernas com rodas são inseridas na base com rodas.
2.  Inserir o tubo inferior no orifício no centro da base com roda.
3.  O parafuso de âncora é inserido na base com roda através da parte inferior. Aperte o parafuso de 

âncora com uma chave de fendas para se certifi car de que o tubo inferior está bem fi xo. 
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4. 	Afrouxar o bloqueio de giro e estender o tubo superior que está dentro do tubo inferior. Apertar o 
bloqueio de giro depois disto.

5. 	Apertar o parafuso lateral com uma chave de fendas.
6. 	Colocar a tomada do capuz no tubo superior. O capuz deverá deslizar para o tubo e ficar no 

suporte.

CARACTERÍSTICAS PRINCIPAIS
	 • Tensão de entrada: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
	 • Potência: 1300-1500W
	 • Temperatura de trabalho: 55-65-85°C

COMO USAR
1. 	Para prevenir movimentações, posicionar o secador de capuz e bloquear os travões das rodas 

pressionando as patilhas até ser ouvido um clique.
2. 	Ajustar a altura do secador de capuz desapertando o bloqueio de giro, elevando e baixando o 

tubo superior, apertando depois o bloqueio de giro para fixar.
3. 	Encaixar o cabo de alimentação.
4. 	Ligar o secador selecionando o calor com o controlo de calor e ajustar o temporizador para o 

tempo que desejar.
5. 	Após utilização, certifique-se de que o controlo de temperatura e o temporizador estão na 

posição OFF. Deixar o secador de capuz arrefecer antes de o guardar.

MANUTENÇÃO
1. 	Após utilização, deixar o secador de capuz arrefecer
2. 	Limpar a parte exterior do secador com um pano macio húmido.
3. 	Remover os depósitos da grade de ar, da malha do filtro e do difusor de fluxo de ar passando 

um pincel macio ou um pano macio.
4. 	Não mergulhar o secador em água ou outros líquidos.

SVENSKA
INSTRUKTIONSBOK
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

DELAR:
1. 	Timer	 5. 	 Nedre rör
2. 	Temperaturkontroll	 6. 	 Skruvlås
3. 	Hjulbas	 7. 	 Övre rör
4. 	Hjulben (2 med lås)	 8. 	 Huvfäste

MONTERA HUVTORKEN:
A
1 -> 2: 	De fem benen med hjul passar in i varandra. Placera hjulbenen i hjulbasen. Placera de två 

hjulen med lås mittemot varandra.
3 -> 4: 	Placera kanten av hjulbasen på ett plant och hårt bord. Använd en gummiklubba för att 

se till att hjulbebn är helt infästa.

✓	 Rätt: kanten av basen på ett plant och hårt bord.
✗	 Fel: mitten av basen på ett bord. Det kan leda till sprickor.

B
1. 	Alla fem hjulbenen är infästa i hjulbasen.
2. 	Sätt in det nedre röret i hålet i mitten av hjulbasen.
3. 	Fästbulten sätts i hjulbasen nerifrån. Dra åt fästbulten med en skruvmejsel för att att se till att det 

nedre röret är väl fäst. 
4. 	Lossa skruvfästet och dra ut det övre röret som finns i det nedre röret. Dra sedan åt skruvfästet.
5. 	Dra åt skruven på sidan med en skruvmejsel.
6. 	Sätt i huvfästet i det övre röret. Huven ska glida ner på röret och vila på stativet.

VIKTIGA EGENSKAPER
	 • Spänning: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
	 • Effekt: 1300-1500W
	 • Arbetstemperatur: 55-65-85°C

ANVÄNDNING
1. 	För att förhindra att den rör sig, och placera huvtorken, lås hjullåsen genom att trycka ner 

spärrarna tills det hörs ett klick.
2. 	Ställ in höjden på huvtorken genom att lossa skruvfästet, och höja eller sänka det övre röret. 

Dra sedan åt skruvfästet för att låsa huven.
3. 	Koppla in strömsladden.
4. 	Slå på torken genom att välja temperatur med temperaturinställningne, och ställ in timern på 

den tid du önskar.
5. 	Efter användning, se till att temperaturinställningen och timern är i läget OFF. Låt huvtorken 

svalna innan du ställer undan den.

UNDERHÅLL
1. 	Efter användning, låt huvtorken svalna.
2. 	Torka den med en mjuk, fuktig trasa.
3. 	Avlägsna skräp från luftgallret, filtret och flödesspridaren genom att torka med en mjuk borste 

eller trasa.
4. 	Sänk inte ner torken i vatten eller annan vätska.

EΛΛHNIKA
ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

ΠΡΟΣΔΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΩΝ:
1. 	Χρονοδιακόπτης	 5. 	 Κάτω σωλήνας
2. 	Έλεγχος θερμότητας	 6. 	 Ροδέλα κλειδώματος
3. 	Τροχήλατη βάση	 7. 	 Πάνω σωλήνας
4. 	Τροχήλατο πόδι (2 με κλείδωμα)	 8. 	 Υποδοχή κάσκας

ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΚΑΣΚΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΤΕΓΝΩΜΑ:
A
1 -> 2: 	Υπάρχουν πέντε τροχήλατα πόδια που ενώνονται μεταξύ τους με υποδοχές. Τοποθετήστε 

κάθε τροχήλατο πόδι μέσα στην τροχήλατη βάση. Υπάρχουν 2 ρόδες με κλείδωμα, τις 
οποίες πρέπει να τοποθετήσετε σε αντίθετες πλευρές.

3 -> 4: 	Τοποθετήστε το εξάρτημα της άκρης της τροχήλατης βάσης σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια και 
χρησιμοποιήστε ένα σφυρί από καουτσούκ για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα τροχήλατα πόδια 
θα συνδεθούν τέλεια.

✓	 Σωστός τρόπος: άκρη της βάσης πάνω σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια.
✗	 Λάθος τρόπος: το κέντρο της βάσης πάνω σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια – αυτό θα προκαλέσει 

ρωγμές.

B
1.	 Και τα πέντε τροχήλατα πόδια εισάγονται στην τροχήλατη βάση.
2. 	Εισαγάγετε τον κάτω σωλήνα στην οπή που υπάρχει στο κέντρο της τροχήλατης βάσης.
3. 	Η βίδα στερέωσης εισάγεται στην τροχήλατη βάση από το κάτω μέρος. Σφίξτε τη βίδα στερέωσης 

με ένα κατσαβίδι για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο κάτω σωλήνας έχει τοποθετηθεί σφιχτά.
4. 	Χαλαρώστε τη ροδέλα κλειδώματος και επεκτείνετε τον άνω σωλήνα που βρίσκεται εντός του 

κάτω σωλήνα. Κατόπιν σφίξτε ξανά τη ροδέλα.
5. 	Σφίξτε τη βίδα στο πλάι με ένα κατσαβίδι.
6. 	Τοποθετήστε την υποδοχή της κάσκας πάνω στον πάνω σωλήνα. Η κάσκα πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί 

πάνω στον σωλήνα και να βρίσκεται πάνω στη βάση.

ΚΥΡΙΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ
	 • Τάση εισόδου: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
	 • Ισχύς: 1300-1500W
	 • Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: 55-65-85°C

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. 	Τοποθετήστε την κάσκα για στέγνωμα και ασφαλίστε τα κλειδώματα των τροχών πατώντας 

προς τα κάτω τις γλωττίδες έσω ότου ακούσετε ένα κλικ, έτσι ώστε να αποτρέψετε οποιαδήποτε 
κίνηση.

2. 	Προσαρμόστε το ύψος της κάσκας για στέγνωμα χαλαρώνοντας τη ροδέλα κλειδώματος, 
σηκώνοντας ή κατεβάζοντας τον πάνω σωλήνα και κατόπιν σφίξτε τη ροδέλα κλειδώματος για 
να μην κινείται ο σωλήνας.

3. 	Βάλτε το καλώδιο στην πρίζα.
4. 	Θέστε σε λειτουργία τον στεγνωτήρα, επιλέγοντας τη θερμότητα με τον έλεγχο θερμότητας και 

ρυθμίστε τον χρονοδιακόπτη ανάλογα με τον χρόνο που επιθυμείτε.
5. 	Μετά τη χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο έλεγχος θερμότητας και ο χρονοδιακόπτης βρίσκονται στη 

θέση OFF. Αφήστε την κάσκα για στέγνωμα να κρυώσει πριν την αποθηκεύσετε.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
1. 	Μετά τη χρήση, αφήστε την κάσκα για στέγνωμα να κρυώσει.
2. 	Σκουπίστε το σώμα του στεγνωτήρα με ένα απαλό νωπό πανί.
3. 	Αφαιρέστε ό,τι έχει εναποτεθεί στις γρίλιες του αέρα, το πλέγμα του φίλτρου και τον διανεμητή 

της ροής αέρας, περνώντας με μια απαλή βούρτσα ή ένα απαλό πανί.
4. 	Μην βυθίζετε τον στεγνωτήρα στο νερό ή σε οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό.

DANSK
BRUGERVEJLEDNING
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

APPARATETS DELE:
1. 	Timer	 5. 	 Nederste rør
2. 	Varmeregulering	 6. 	 Skruelås
3. 	Hjulbase	 7. 	 Øverste rør
4. 	Ben med hjul (2 med lås)	 8. 	 Holder til hjelmen

SAMLING AF TØRREHJELMEN:
A
1 -> 2: Der er fem ben med hjul, der passer ind i hinanden. Sæt hvert ben med hjul ind i hjulbasen. 

Der er to hjul med lås, som skal placeres overfor hinanden.
3 -> 4: 	Læg kanten af hjulbasen på en flad overflade, og brug en gummihammer til sikre, at 

hjulene er sat helt fast.

✓	 Korrekt måde: kanten af basen på en flad overflade.
✗	 Forkert måde: midten af basen på en flad overflade. Det kan forårsage brud.

B
1. 	Alle fem hjul er sat i hjulbasen.
2. 	Isæt det nederste rør i hullet i midten af hjulbasen.
3. 	Ankerbolten sættes i hjulbasen fra undersiden. Stram ankerbolten med en skruetrækker for at sikre, 

at det nederste rør sidder godt fast. 
4. 	Løsn skruelåsen, og udtræk det øverste rør, som sidder i det nederste rør. Stram herefter skruelåsen.
5. 	Stram skruen på siden med en skruetrækker.
6. 	Placer hjelmholderen på det øverste rør. Hjelmen skal glide ind på røret og hvile på stativet.

HOVEDFUNKTIONER
	 • Input-spænding: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
	 • Strømstyrke: 1300-1500W
	 • Betjeningstemperatur: 55-65-85°C

BRUGSANVISNING
1. 	Indstil tørrehjelmen i den ønskede position, og sikr hjullåsene ved at trykke tasterne ned, indtil der 

lyder et klik, for at undgå bevægelse. 
2. 	Juster tørrehjelmens højde ved at løsne skruelåsen, hæve eller sænke det øverste rør og derefter 

stramme skruelåsen for at sikre, at hjelmen sidder på plads.
3. 	Sæt ledningen i stikkontakten.
4. 	Tænd for tørrehjelmen ved at vælge varme med varmereguleringen, og indstil timeren til den 

ønskede tid.
5. 	Sørg for, at varmereguleringen og timeren er i positionen OFF efter brug. Lad tørrehjelmen køle af, 

før den sættes væk.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
1. 	Lad tørrehjelmen køle af efter brug
2. 	Aftør hjelmen med en blød, fugtig klud.
3. 	Fjern belægninger fra luftristen, filteret og lufstrømdiffuseren ved at børste dem med en blød 

børste eller en blød klud.
4. 	Sænk ikke tørrehjelmen ned i vand eller anden væske.

NORSK
BRUKSANVISNING
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

DELEBESKRIVELSE:
1. 	Tidsur	 5. 	 Nedre rør
2. 	Varmestyring	 6. 	 Skrulås
3. 	Hjulramme	 7. 	 Øvre rør
4. 	Hjulfot (2 med lås)	 8. 	 Hylse til hetten

SAMMENSTILLING AV TØRKEHETTE:
A
1 -> 2: Det er fem føtter med hjul som har spor som passer sammen. Sett hver hjulfot inn i hjulram-

men. Det er 2 hjul med lås, disse skal plasseres imot hverandre.
3 -> 4: 	Sett kanten på hjulrammen på en flat overflate og bruk en gummihammer for å sikre at 

hjulføttene har klikket på plass i sporene.

✓	 Riktig måte: rammens kant på en flat overflate.
✗	 Feil måte: midten av rammen på en flat overflate; dette kan medføre sprekkdannelse.

B
1.	 Alle de fem hjulføttene er satt inn i hjulrammen.
2. 	Sett det nedre røret inn i hullet på midten av hjulrammen. 
3. 	Festebolten settes inn i hjulrammen fra undersiden. Trekk til festebolten med et skrujern for å sikre at 

nedre rør er godt festet. 
4. 	Løsne på skrulåsen og trekk ut det øvre røret som ligger inni nedre rør. Stram skrulåsen etter dette.
5. 	Skru fast skruen på siden med et skrujern.
6. 	Plasser hylsen til hetten på det øvre røret. Hetten skal skli inn på røret og resten av stativet.

HOVEDEGENSKAPER
	 • Inngangsspenning: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
	 • Strøm: 1300-1500W
	 • Driftstemperatur: 55-65-85°C

BRUKSANVISNING
1. 	Posisjoner tørkehetten, og sikre hjullåsene ved å trykke ned klaffene til et klikk høres. Dette for å 

forhindre bevegelse.
2. 	Juster tørkehettens høyde ved å løsne på skrulåsen og heve eller senke øvre rør. Stram deretter 

skrulåsen for å feste den. 
3. 	Sett støpselet i stikkontakten.
4. 	Slå på tørkehetten ved å velge varme med varmestyringen og stille tidsuret til ønsket tid.
5. 	Sørg for at varmestyringen og tidsuret står på OFF etter bruk. La tørkehetten kjøle ned før den 

settes til oppbevaring.

VEDLIKEHOLD
1.	 La tørkehetten kjøle ned etter bruk
2. 	Tørk av tørkehetteenheten med en myk og fuktig klut.
3. 	Fjern smuss fra luftgitteret, filterduken og luftdiffuseren ved å koste med en myk kost eller klut.
4. 	Ikke dypp tørkehetten i vann eller andre væsker.

HRVATSKI
UPUTE ZA UPORABU
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

SASTAVNI DIJELOVI:
1. 	Programator	 5. 	 Donja cijev
2. 	Regulator topline	 6. 	 Prsten za sprječavanje okretanja
3. 	Postolje	 7. 	 Gornja cijev
4. 	Krak s kotačićem (2 sa zakočivanjem)	 8. 	 Utor za haubu

SASTAVLJANJE HAUBE ZA SUŠENJE KOSE:
A
1 -> 2: Hauba ima pet krakova s kotačićima koji se međusobno umeću u utore. Umetnite svaki krak 

s kotačićem u postolje. Dva se kotačića mogu zakočiti - postavite ih na suprotne strane.
3 -> 4: 	Stavite rubni dio postolja na ravnu podlogu, a zatim lagano udarajte gumenim čekičem 

kako bi krakovi s kotačićima potpuno sjeli u svoje utore.

✓	 Pravilno: rubni dio postolja na ravnoj podlozi.
✗	 Pogrešno: središnji dio postolja na ravnoj podlozi - može doći do pucanja.

B
1.	 Svih pet krakova s kotačićima umetnuto je u postolje.
2. 	Umetnite donju cijev u utor na sredini postolja.
3. 	Sidreni vijak umeće se u postolje s donje strane. Zategnite sidreni vijak odvijačem kako biste bili 

sigurni da je donja cijev dobro učvršćena. 
4. 	Otpustite prsten za sprječavanje okretanja i izvucite gornju cijev koja se nalazi u donjoj cijevi. Ponovo 

zategnite prsten.
5. 	Zategnite bočni vijak odvijačem.
6. 	Postavite utor za haubu na gornju cijev. Hauba bi trebala kliznuti na cijev i stajati na postolju.

GLAVNE ZNAČAJKE
	 • Ulazni napon: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
	 • Snaga: 1300-1500W
	 • Radna temperatura: 55-65-85°C

NAČIN UPORABE
1. 	Postavite haubu za sušenje kose na željeno mjesto i zakočite kotačiće pritiskom jezička sve dok ne 

začujete škljocaj kako biste spriječili pomicanje.
2. 	Podesite visinu haube tako da otpustite prsten, izvučete ili spustite gornju cijev i ponovo zateg-

nete prsten kako biste učvrstili cijev.
3. 	Ukopčajte kabel za napajanje.
4. 	Uključite haubu odabirom željene temperature pomoću regulatora temperature i zatim podesite 

željeno vrijeme na programatoru.
5. 	Nakon uporabe, provjerite da su regulator topline i programator u isključenom položaju (OFF). 

Prije odlaganja, ostavite haubu da se ohladi.

ODRŽAVANJE
1. 	Nakon uporabe, ostavite haubu da se ohladi.
2. 	Obrišite kućište haube mekom, vlažnom krpom.
3. 	Uklonite talog iz rešetke za zrak, rešetkastog filtra i zračnog difuzora pomoću meke četke ili 

meke krpe.
4. 	Ne uranjajte haubu u vodu ni bilo koju drugu tekućinu.

ČESKY, ČEŠTINA
UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

JEDNOTLIVÉ ČÁSTI:
1. 	Časový spínač	 5. 	 Spodní trubka
2. 	Regulátor teploty	 6. 	 Aretace trubky
3. 	Podsadová základna	 7. 	 Horní trubka
4. 	Ramena podsady (2 ramena s aretací)	 8. 	 Otočný kloub

SESTAVENÍ SUŠÍCÍ HELMY:
A
1 -> 2: Podstavec tvoří 5 ramen, které do sebe zapadnou. Vložte ramena podsady do podsadové 

základny. Dvě ramena jsou aretační. Umístěte je naproti sobě.
3 -> 4: 	Položte okraj podsadové základny na pevný a rovný stůl, poté gumovou palicí lehce 

klepejte na ramena základny tak, aby řádně dolehla do základny.

✓	 Správně: okraj základny na pevném a rovném stole.
✗	 Špatně: střed základny na stole; tlakem palice může dojít ke zlomení.

B
1.	 Všech pět ramen je zasunuto do podsadové základny.
2. 	Spodní trubku vsuňte do otvoru ve středu podsadové základny.
3. 	Do spodu podsadové základny umístěte spojovací šroub, který dotáhněte šroubovákem tak, aby byla 

dobře upevněna spodní trubka.
4. 	Povolte aretaci trubky a vytáhněte horní trubku, která je zasunuta do té spodní. Po té aretaci trubky 

opět utáhněte.
5. 	Šroubovákem utáhněte postranní šroubek.
6. 	Do horní trubky přidejte otočný kloub. Ten by měl do trubky vklouznout a zůstat na stojanu.

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE
	 • Napětí a frekvence: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
	 • Výkon: 1300-1500W
	 • Pracovní teplota: 55-65-85°C

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1. 	Umístěte sušící helmu a zaaretujte ramena podsady tak, že aretaci stisknete směrem dolů, až 

uslyšíte zřetelné cvaknutí. Stojan bude bezpečně stát na místě.
2. 	Výšku stojanu nastavíte tak, že povolíte aretaci trubky a budete horní trubku vytahovat nebo 

zasunovat dle požadované výšky. Po té aretaci opět otočením utáhněte.
3. 	Zapojte přístroj do zásuvky.
4. 	Zapněte vysoušeč – na regulátoru teploty si nastavte požadovanou teplotu a na časovém spínači 

nastavte požadovaný čas.
5. 	Po skončení se ujistěte, že regulátor teploty i časový spínač jsou v pozici vypnuto. Před uklizením 

nechte sušící helmu vychladnout.

ÚDRŽBA
1. 	Po každém použití nechte sušící helmu vychladnout.
2. 	Tělo sušící helmy otřete měkkým navlhčeným hadříkem.
3. 	Odstraňte nečistoty z větrací mřížky, sacího filtru a teplovzdušného výstupu použitím měkkého 

kartáčku nebo měkkého hadříku.
4. 	Vysoušeč nesmí být ponořen do vody nebo jiné kapaliny.

MAGYAR
HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

AZ ALKATRÉSZEK MEGHATÁROZÁSA:
1. 	Időzítő	 5. 	 Alsó cső
2. 	Hőszabályzó	 6. 	 Elforgatható rögzítőzár
3. 	Kerékalj	 7. 	 Felső cső
4. 	Kerekes láb (2 közülük rögzítővel ellátott)	 8. 	 Búra tartóbölcsője

AZ ÁLLVÁNYOS HAJSZÁRÍTÓ ÖSSZESZERELÉSE:
A
1 -> 2: A hajszárítónak öt kerekes lába van, amelyek egymásba csúsztathatók. Helyezze be az 

összes kerekes lábat a kerékaljba. A két rögzítővel ellátott kereket egymással ellentétes 
oldalra szerelje fel.

3 -> 4: Tegye a kerékalj szélét lapos felületre, majd egy gumikalapáccsal enyhén ütögesse meg a 
kerekes lábakat, hogy tökéletesen a helyükre kerüljenek.

✓	 Helyes eljárás: a kerékalj széle egy stabil, lapos felületen.
✗	 Helytelen eljárás: a lapos felületen az alj közepe van – ez repedéseket okozhat.

B
1.	 Mind az öt kerekes láb be lett illesztve a kerékaljba.
2. 	Helyezze be az alsó csövet a kerékalj közepében lévő nyílásba.
3. 	A horgonycsavart a kerékaljba alulról lehet beilleszteni. Szorítsa meg a horonycsavart egy csavar-

húzóval, hogy az alsó cső biztosan megfelelően rögzítve legyen. 
4. 	Lazítsa meg az elforgatható rögzítőzárat, és húzza ki a felső csövet az alsó csőből. Ezt követően 

szorítsa meg újra az elforgatható rögzítőzárat.
5. 	Szorítsa meg oldalt a csavart egy csavarhúzóval.
6. 	Helyezze a búra tartóbölcsőjét a felső csőre. A burának rá kell csúsznia a csőre, és jól meg kell ülnie az 

állványon.

FŐ JELLEMZŐK
	 • Bemeneti feszültség: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
	 • Teljesítmény: 1300-1500W
	 • Üzemi hőmérséklet: 55-65-85°C

HASZNÁLAT MÓDJA
1. 	Helyezze a burás hajszárítót a kívánt helyre, és rögzítse a rögzítős kerekeket úgy, hogy a füleket 

lenyomja, amíg kattanást nem hall, hogy ezzel megakadályozza az eszköz elmozdulását.
2. 	Állítsa be a burás hajszárító magasságát úgy, hogy meglazítja az elforgatható rögzítőzárat, 

megemeli vagy lesüllyeszti a felső csövet, majd az elforgatható rögzítőzárral rögzíti a helyzetét.
3. 	Csatlakoztassa a tápvezetéket az elektromos hálózathoz.
4. 	Kapcsolja be a hajszárítót úgy, hogy a hőszabályozóval beállítja a kívánt hőfokot, az időzítővel 

pedig a kívánt időtartamot.
5. 	Használat után ügyeljen a hőszabályzó és az időzítő KIKAPCSOLÁSÁRA. Hagyja a burás hajszárítót 

lehűlni, mielőtt eltárolja.

KARBANTARTÁS
1. 	Használat után hagyja a burás hajszárítót lehűlni.
2. 	A készülék burkolatát puha, nedves ruhával törölje le.
3. 	Távolítson el minden lerakódást a légrácsokról, a hálós szűrőről és a légáramdiffúzorról egy puha 

kefével vagy ruhával.
4. 	Ne merítse a hajszárítót vízbe vagy más folyadékba.

LATVIEŠU VALODA
LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

DAĻU NOSAUKUMI:
1. 	Taimeris	 5. 	 Apakšējais stienis
2. 	Temperatūras kontroles mehānisms	 6. 	 Augstuma regulētājs
3. 	Riteņu pamatne	 7. 	 Augšējais stienis
4. 	Riteņu kāja (2 riteņi ar bremzi)	 8. 	 Žāvētāja turētājs

ŽĀVĒJAMĀ APARĀTA MONTĀŽA:
A
1 -> 2: 	Ierīcei ir piecas kājiņas ar tām pievienotiem ritenīšiem. Ielieciet katru riteņu kājiņu riteņu 

pamatnē. 2 riteņiem ir bremze, novietojiet tos pretējās pusēs.
3 -> 4: 	Novietojiet riteņu pamatnes sānu malu uz līdzenas virsmas un ar gumijas āmura palīdzību 

nodrošiniet, lai riteņu kājiņas būtu pilnībā iegulušas savā vietā.

✓	 Pareizi: pamatnes mala ir uz līdzenas virsmas.
✗	 Nepareizi: pamatnes vidus ir uz līdzenas virsmas; var rasties plaisas.

B
1.	 Visas piecas riteņu kājiņas ir ievietotas riteņu pamatnē.
2. 	Ievietojiet apakšējo stieni riteņu pamatnes vidū esošajā atverē.
3. 	Ievietojiet enkurskrūvi riteņu pamatnē no apakšas. Pievelciet skrūvi ar skrūvgriezi, lai pārliecinātos, ka 

apakšējais stienis ir labi nostiprināts. 
4. 	Atskrūvējiet augstuma regulētāju un pagariniet augšējo stieni, kas atrodas apakšējā stienī. Pēc tam 

pievelciet augstuma regulētāju.
5. 	Pievelciet skrūvi sānos ar skrūvgriezi.
6. 	Novietojiet žāvējamā aparāta turētāju uz augšējā stieņa. Bīdiet žāvētāju pa stieni līdz tas atbalstās 

pret statīvu.

GALVENIE PARAMETRI

	 • Ieejas spriegums: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
	 • Jauda: 1300-1500W
	 • Darbības temperatūra: 55-65-85°C

LIETOŠANA
1. 	Novietojiet žāvējamo aparātu un nobloķējiet riteņu bremzes, nospiežot uz leju mēlītes, kamēr 

atskan klikšķis, lai novērstu žāvētāja kustēšanos.
2. 	Noregulējiet žāvētāja augstumu, atskrūvējot regulētāju un paceļot vai nolaižot augšējo stieni, tad 

nostiprinot regulētāju, to pieskrūvējot.
3. 	Pievienojiet elektrības vadu.
4. 	Ieslēdziet žāvētāju, izvēloties temperatūru ar temperatūras kontroles mehānismu, un iestatiet 

taimeri uz vēlamo laiku.
5. 	Pēc lietošanas pārliecinieties, vai temperatūras kontroles mehānisms un taimeris atrodas pozīcija 

OFF (izslēgts). Ļaujiet žāvētājam atdzist pirms to novietojiet uzglabāšanai.

APKOPE
1. 	Pēc lietošanas ļaujiet žāvētājam atdzist.
2. 	Noslaukiet žāvētāja korpusu ar mīkstu, mitru drāniņu.
3. 	Noņemiet nogulsnes no gaisa režģa, filtra tīkliņa un gaisa plūsmas difuzora, noslaukot tos ar 

mīkstu birstīti vai drāniņu.
4. 	Neiegremdējiet žāvētāju ūdenī vai citā šķidrumā.

EESTI KEEL
KASUTUSJUHEND
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

OSADE NIMED:
1. 	Taimer	 5. 	 Alumine toru
2. 	Temperatuuri juhtnupp	 6. 	 Pöördlukk
3. 	Rataste alus	 7. 	 Ülemine toru
4. 	Rattajalg (2 lukustatavate ratastega)	 8. 	 Kupli kinnituspesa

KUPPELFÖÖNI KOKKUPANEK:
A
1 -> 2: 	statiivil on viis rattajalga, mis käivad üksteise sisse. Asetage rattajalad ükshaaval alusesse. 

Kaks ratast on lukustatavad, asetage need teine teisele poole.
3 -> 4: 	asetage ratta aluse servaosa tasasele pinnale. Rataste paigaldamiseks alusesse kasutage 

kummihaamrit. Kontrollige, et rattajalad oleksid kindlalt pesas.

✓	 Õige meetod: asetage servaosa tasasele pinnale.
✗	 Vale meetod: kui asetate tasasele pinnale aluse keskosa, siis võivad tekkida praod.

B
1.	 Kõik viis rattajalga on alusesse sisestatud
2. 	Sisestage alumine toru ratastega aluse keskel olevasse avasse.
3. 	Rataste alus kinnitatakse kinnituspoldiga altpoolt. Keerake kinnituspolt kruvikeerajaga tugevalt 

kinni, nii et alumine toru on kindlalt paigal. 
4. 	Avage pöördlukk ja tõmmake välja alumises torus olev ülemine toru. Seejärel keerake pöördlukk 

kinni.
5. 	Keerake küljel olev kruvi kruvikeerajaga kinni.
6. 	Asetage kupli kinnituspesa ülemisele torule. Kuppel peaks libisema torule ja kinnituma statiivile.

OLULISED ANDMED
	 • Sisendpinge: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
	 • Võimsus: 1300-1500W
	 • Töötemperatuur: 55-65-85°C

KASUTUSJUHISED
1. 	Paigutage kuppelföön sobivasse kohta ja selle liikumise vältimiseks lukustage rattad, vajutades 

ratta lukku alla, kuni kuulete klõpsatust.
2. 	Kuppelfööni kõrguse reguleerimiseks avage pöördlukk ja tõstke või langetage ülemist toru, kuni 

sobiv kõrgus on leitud. Seejärel keerake pöördlukk kinni.
3. 	Ühendage toitejuhe pistikupessa.
4. 	Fööni sisselülitamiseks valige temperatuuri juhtnupuga soovitud temperatuur ja valige taimeriga 

soovitud aeg.
5. 	Pärast kasutamist kontrollige, et temperatuuri juhtnupp ja taimer oleksid väljalülitatud (OFF) 

asendis. Enne ärapanekut laske kuppelföönil jahtuda.

HOOLDUS
1. 	Pärast kasutamist laske kuppelföönil jahtuda.
2. 	Puhastage fööni korpust pehme niiske lapiga.
3. 	Jääkide eemaldamiseks õhurestilt, filtrivõrgult ja õhu difuusorilt harjake neid pehme harja või 

puhastage pehme lapiga.
4. 	Ärge kastke fööni vette ega muusse vedelikku.

LIETUVIŲ KALBA
NAUDOTOJO VADOVAS
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

DETALIŲ PAVADINIMAI:
1. 	Laikmatis	 5. 	 Apatinis vamzdis
2. 	Temperatūros reguliatorius	 6. 	 Sukimo mechanizmo fiksatorius
3. 	Stovo atraminė detalė	 7. 	 Viršutinis vamzdis
4. 	Ratuko kojelė (2 su fiksavimo mechanizmu)	 8. 	 Gaubto įstatymo žiedas

DŽIOVINIMO GAUBTO SURINKIMAS:
A
1 -> 2: 	Prietaisas turi penkias kojeles, į kurias įstatomi ratukai. Įstatykite kiekvieną ratuko kojelę į 

stovo atraminę detalę. 2 ratukai turi fiksavimo mechanizmus, juos įstatykite priešingose 
atraminės detalės pusėse.

3 -> 4: 	Padėkite stovo atraminės detalės kraštinę dalį ant lygaus paviršiaus ir guminiu plaktuku 
pastuksenkite, įsitikindami, kad ratukų kojelės visiškai įsistatė į stovo atraminę detalę.

✓	 Teisingai: stovo atraminės detalės kraštas padėtas ant lygaus paviršiaus.
✗	 Neteisingai: stovo atraminės detalės vidurinė dalis padėta ant lygaus paviršiaus - dėl to 

paviršius gali įskilti.

B
1.	 Įstatykite visas penkias ratukų kojeles į stovo atraminę detalę. 
2. 	Įstatykite apatinį vamzdį į atraminės detalės viduryje esančią angą. 
3. 	Iš apačios įstatykite inkarinį varžtą į stovo atraminę detalę. Atsuktuvu priveržkite inkarinį varžtą, taip 

pritvirtindami apatinį vamzdį. Įsitikinkite, kad apatinis vamzdis gerai pritvirtintas. 
4. 	Atlaisvinkite sukimo mechanizmo fiksatorių ir iš apatinio vamzdžio į viršų ištraukite viršutinį vamzdį. 

Tada užveržkite sukimo mechanizmo fiksatorių. 
5. 	Atsuktuvu užveržkite šone esantį sraigtą. 
6. 	Ant viršutinio vamzdžio uždėkite gaubto įstatymo žiedą. Gaubtas turėtų įsistatyti į vamzdį ir atsiremti 

į stovą. 

PAGRINDINĖS SAVYBĖS
	 • Įtampa: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
	 • Galia: 1300-1500W
	 • Darbinė temperatūra: 55-65-85°C

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA
1. 	Pastatykite džiovinimo gaubtą į norimą vietą ir norėdami, kad gaubtas nejudėtų, užfiksuokite 

ratukus spausdami ratukų fiksatorius žemyn tol, ko išgirsite spragtelėjimą. 
2. 	Atlaisvinę sukimo mechanizmo fiksatorių, nustatykite norimą džiovinimo gaubto aukštį: pakelkite 

ar nuleiskite viršutinį vamzdį ir tada užveržkite sukimo mechanizmo fiksatorių, neleisdami 
vamzdžiams slankioti.

3. 	Įjunkite kištuką į elektros lizdą. 
4. 	Temperatūros reguliatoriumi nustatykite pageidaujamą temperatūrą, laikmačiu nustatykite 

pageidaujamą džiovinimo laiką. 
5. 	Baigę naudotis džiovinimo gaubtu, įsitikinkite, kad išjungėte temperatūros reguliatorių ir laikmatį 

(t.y., kad įjungimo/išjungimo mygtukas yra „OFF“ padėtyje). Prieš statydami džiovinimo gaubtą į 
saugojimo vietą, leiskite jam ataušti. 

EKSPLOATACIJA IR PRIEŽIŪRA
1. 	Pasinaudoję leiskite džiovinimo gaubtui ataušti.
2. 	Džiovinimo gaubto korpusą nušluostykite minkštu drėgnu audiniu. 
3. 	Iš ventiliacijos grotelių, filtravimo tinklelio ir oro srovės sklaidytuvo minkštu šepetėliu ar audiniu 

pašalinkite nuosėdų sankaupas. 
4. 	Džiovinimo gaubto nemerkite į vandenį ar kitą skystį. 

YKPAÏHCЬКA MOBA
ПОСІБНИК КОРИСТУВАЧА
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

РОЗПІЗНАВАННЯ ДЕТАЛЕЙ:
1. 	Таймер	 5. 	 Нижня труба
2. 	Керування нагрівом	 6. 	 Обертовий стопор
3. 	Основа для коліс	 7. 	 Верхня труба
4. 	Ніжки з коліщатами (2 із стопором)	 8. 	 Гніздо для ковпака

МОНТАЖ КОВПАКА ДЛЯ СУШІННЯ ВОЛОССЯ:
A
1 -> 2: 	П'ять ніжок з коліщатами, які вставляються одне в одне. Вставте кожну ніжку з коліщатком 

в основу для коліс. 2 коліщатка із стопором помістіть на протилежних сторонах.
3 -> 4: 	Краї основи для коліс покладіть на тверду пласку поверхню і за допомогою гумового 

молотка доможіться, щоб ніжки з коліщатами увійшли повністю в з’єднання.

✓	 Правильний метод: краї основи кладуть на пласку поверхню.
✗	 Неправильний метод: центр основи кладуть на пласку поверхню; через це можуть 

утворитися тріщини.

B
1.	 Всі п’ять ніжок з коліщатами вставлено в основу для коліс.
2. 	Вставте нижню трубу в отвір в центрі основи для коліс.
3. 	Кріпильний болт вставляють в основу для коліс із внутрішнього боку. Закрутіть кріпильний 

болт за допомогою викрутки, щоб забезпечити надійне кріплення нижньої труби. 
4. 	Послабте обертовий стопор і висуньте верхню трубу, яка міститься в нижній. Після цього 

закрутіть обертовий стопор.
5. 	За допомогою викрутки закрутіть ґвинт, який знаходиться збоку.
6. 	Помістіть гніздо для ковпака на верхню трубу. Ковпак повинен ковзати по трубі і спиратися на 

підставку.

ОСНОВНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
	 • Напруга на вході: ~ 220-240 В, 50/60 Гц
	 • Потужність: 1300-1500 Вт
	 • Робоча температура: 55-65-85°C

СПОСІБ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
1. 	Встановіть ковпак, і щоб запобігти переміщенню, зафіксуйте замки коліщат, натискаючи на 

виступ, поки не почується клацання.
2. 	Висоту розташування ковпака регулюйте, послаблюючи обертовий стопор і піднімаючи або 

опускаючи верхню трубу з подальшим закріпленням стопора.
3. 	Підключіть шнур живлення.
4. 	Увімкніть фен, вибравши нагрів за допомогою ручки керування нагрівом і встановіть таймер 

на потрібний час.
5. 	Після використання упевніться, що ручка керування нагрівом та таймер знаходяться 

у позиції OFF (вимкнуто). Перед тим, як відправити ковпак для сушки волосся у місце 
зберігання, дайте йому охолонути.

ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
1. 	Після використання дайте ковпаку для сушки волосся охолонути.
2. 	Корпус фена витріть м’якою вологою ганчіркою.
3. 	За допомогою м’якої щітки або ганчірки видаліть наліт з повітророзподільної решітки, 

отвору фільтра та вентиляційної решітки.
4. 	Не занурюйте фен у воду або іншу рідину.

SLOVAKIA
POUŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

POPIS ČASTÍ:
1. 	Časovač	 5. 	 Dolná trubica
2. 	Ovládanie teploty	 6. 	 Závit
3. 	Kríž	 7. 	 Horná trubica
4. 	Rameno s kolieskom (2 s brzdou)	 8. 	 Nátrubok helmy

MONTÁŽ KADERNÍCKEJ HELMY:
A
1 -> 2: 	Kríž má päť ramien s kolieskami, ktoré sa do ramien zasúvajú. Zasuňte ramená do otvorov 

základne. Dve kolieska majú brzdu, namontujte ich na protistojné ramená.
3 -> 4: 	Základňu položte hranou na rovnú podložku a s pomocou gumeného kladiva ramená 

úplne zasuňte do otvorov základne.

✓	 Správne: hrana základne na rovnej podložke.
✗	 Nesprávne: stred základne na rovnej podložke, hrozí prasknutie.

B
1.	 Všetkých päť ramien je zasunutých do základne.
2. 	Do otvoru v strede kríža zasuňte dolnú časť stojana.
3. 	Zaisťovacia skrutka sa montuje zdola. Dotiahnite zaisťovaciu skrutku skrutkovačom tak, aby bola 

dolná trubica pevná.
4. 	Povoľte závit a vytiahnite hornú trubicu, ktorá je vnútri dolnej trubice. Potom závit dotiahnite.
5. 	Skrutkovačom dotiahnite skrutku na boku.
6. 	Na hornú trubicu nasuňte nátrubok helmy. Helma skĺzne na trubicu stojana.

VLASTNNOSTI
	 • Príkon: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
	 • Výkon: 1300-1500W
	 • Prevádzková teplota: 55-65-85°C

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
1. 	1. Umiestnite zariadenie na zvolené miesto a kolieska zaistite stlačením brzdy smerom nadol tak, 

aby ste počuli cvaknutie.
2. 	Povolením závitu na stojane uvoľnite trubice, nastavte výšku posunutím hornej trubice podľa 

potreby smerom nahor alebo nadol a zaistite polohu dotiahnutím závitu.
3. 	Zasuňte zástrčku do elektrickej zásuvky.
4. 	Nastavením teploty sušenia helmu zapnite a na časovači nastavte želaný čas sušenia.
5. 	Po použití prepnite ovládač teploty a časovač do polohy VYPNÚŤ (OFF). Pred uskladnením necha-

jte helmu vychladnúť.

ÚDRŽBA
1. 	Po použití nechajte helmu vychladnúť.
2. 	Helmu utrite navlhčenou mäkkou handričkou.
3. 	Jemnou kefkou alebo mäkkou handričkou odstráňte z mriežky, filtra a difúzora nečistoty.
4. 	Helmu neponárajte do vody, ani do iných tekutín.

SLOVENŠČINA
UPORABNIŠKI PRIROČNIK
PROSELF II
REF. 0451101

SESTAVNI DELI:
1. 	Časovnik	 5. 	 Spodnja cev
2. 	Nastavitev temperature	 6. 	 Zaklep vrtenja
3. 	Osnova za kolesa	 7. 	 Zgornja cev
4. 	Noga kolesa (2 z zaklepom)	 8. 	 Vtičnica havbe za sušenje las

MONTAŽA HAVBE ZA SUŠENJE LAS:
A
1 -> 2: 	Havba vsebuje pet nog s kolesi, ki jih je treba vstaviti v noge. Vsako nogo s kolesom vstavite 

v osnovo za kolesa. 2 kolesi vsebujeta zaklep, namestite ju eno nasproti druge.
3 -> 4: 	Rob osnove za kolesa namestite na ravno površino ter z gumijastim kladivom preverite, ali 

so noge s kolesi pravilno vstavljene.

✓	 Pravilno: rob osnove na ravni površini.
✗	 Napačno: sredina osnove na ravni površini; lahko pride do razpok.

B
1.	 Vseh pet nog s kolesi je nameščenih v osnovo za kolesa.
2. 	Vstavite spodnjo cev v odprtino na sredini osnove za kolesa.
3. 	Sidrni vijak je treba vstaviti v osnovo za kolesa iz spodnje strani. Sidrni vijak privijte z izvijačem, da 

zagotovite, da je spodnja cev dobro zavarovana.
4. 	Odvijte zaklep vrtenja in podaljšajte zgornjo cev, ki je nameščena v spodnji cevi. Nato privijte zaklep 

vrtenja.
5. 	Vijak na strani privijte z izvijačem.
6. 	Vtičnico havbe za sušenje las namestite v zgornjo cev. Havbo je treba vstaviti v cev, da je nameščena 

na stojalu.

LASTNOSTI
	 • Vhodna napetost: 220-240V~, 50/60Hz
	 • Moč: 1300-1500W
	 • Delovna temperatura: 55-65-85°C

UPORABA
1. 	Havbo za sušenje las namestite in zaščitite zaklepa koles, tako da pritisnete na zaklopki, dokler ne 

zaskočita, da preprečite premikanje.
2. 	Nastavite višino havbe za sušenje las, tako da odvijete zaklep za vrtenje, dvignete ali spustite 

zgornjo cev in nato privijete zaklep vrtenja, da ostane na mestu.
3. 	Vključite napajalni kabel.
4. 	Havbo za sušenje las vklopite, tako da nastavite želeno temperaturo in nastavite želeni čas na 

časovniku.
5. 	Po uporabi se prepričajte, da sta nastavitev temperature in časovnik v položaju za IZKLOP. Pustite, 

da se havba za sušenje las ohladi, preden jo shranite.

VZDRŽEVANJE
1. 	Po uporabi pustite, da se havba za sušenje las posuši.
2. 	Havbo obrišite z mehko in vlažno krpo.
3. 	Morebitne ostanke na zračniku, mrežici filtra in difuzorju odstranite z mehko krtačko ali krpo.
4. 	Havbe za sušenje las ne potopite v vodo ali kakršno koli drugo tekočino.
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